

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

1. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
)	
2. DR. RACHEL TUDOR)	CASE NO. 5:15-CV-00324-C
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
1. SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA)	
STATE UNIVERSITY, and)	
)	
2. THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY)	
SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF/INTERVENOR DR. RACHEL TUDOR'S
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CASES	ii
RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	vi
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES	2
A. Hostile Work Environment Claim Sufficiently Pled	2
1. Dr. Tudor pointed to specific facts supporting her hostile work environment claim.	2
2. Dr. Tudor’s allegations point to incidents and policies that are sufficiently severe or pervasive to be deemed plausibly hostile.	8
3. Rule 8 does not require exactitude.	9
4. Subjective and objective elements both pled and adducible from pleadings.	10
B. Administrative Remedies Were Exhausted	12
C. Doctrine of Laches Should Not Be Applied	17
1. No delay in prosecuting administrative claims.	18
2. No delay in initiating private suit.	21
3. No actual harm or prejudice has been demonstrated.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Philips Petroleum Co.,
130 F.2d 593, 605 (10th Cir. 1942).....18

Anderson v. Clovis Mun. Schs.,
265 Fed.Appx. 699 (10th Cir. 2008).....15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2

Barnes v. Cincinnati,
401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2

Bowden v. United States,
106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

Brown v. Continental Can Co.,
765 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1985).....22

Burlington v. Industries v. Ellerth,
524 U.S. 742 (1998).....19

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....7

Chavez v. New Mexico,
397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005).....4, 6

Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.,
337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....13, 14

EEOC v. Gard Corp.,
795 F.Supp. 1066 (D. Kans. 1992).....23

EEOC v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
735 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1984).....23

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.,
466 U.S. 54 (1984).....13

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
524 U.S. 775 (1998).....19

Foster v. Ruhrpumpen, Inc.,
365 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004).....14

Garner v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.,
19 Fed.Appx. 834 (10th Cir. 2001).....23

Green v. Donahoe,
760 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2014).....14

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....8, 11

Hernandez v. Valley View Hosp. Ass’n,
684 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2012).....6, 12

Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.,
833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987).....5, 9

Hiller v. Oklahoma ex rel. Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Com’n,
327 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003).....21

Holsely v. Armour & Co.,
743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984).....22

Howard v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
726 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984).....22

Hunt v. Riverside Transp., Inc.,
539 Fed.Appx. 856 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

Hutchinson v. Pfeil,
105 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 1997).....18

Jamison v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120130992, 2013 WL 2368729 (May 21, 2013).....4

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....2, 8, 10

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....17

Jones v. U.P.S., Inc.,
502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007).....14, 17

Kalka v. Nat'l Am. Ins. Co.,
No. CIV-07-708-C, 2007 WL 4287617 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2007).....16

Little v. United States,
794 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1986).....17

Lowe v. Angelo's Italian Foods, Inc.,
87 F.3d 11170 (10th Cir. 1996).....9

Lusardi v. Department of the Army,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015).....4

Lyons v. England,
307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Maldonado v. City of Altus,
433 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2006).....7

MacKenzie v. City and Ctny. of Denver,
414 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005).....14

Morris v. City of Colorado Springs,
666 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2012).....9, 11

Myers v. Cuyahoga County, Ohio,
182 Fed.Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2006).....4

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....13, 14, 19, 20

Nettle v. Cent. Okla. Am. Indian Health Council, Inc.,
334 Fed.Appx. 914 (10th Cir. 2009).....9

Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669 (1983).....7

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....12

O’Shea v. Yellow Technology Services, Inc.,
185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999).....6

Patton v. Jones,
2006 WL 2246441 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 4, 2006).....17

Powell v. Zuckert,
366 F.2d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....23

Riley v. Tulsa Cnty. Juvenile Bureau ex rel. Tulsa Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
421 Fed.Appx. 781 (10th Cir. 2010).....3

Roberts v. Independent School Dist. No. 12, Edmond, Okla.,
civ-13-1245-HE, 2014 WL 1347379 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 3, 2014).....2

Rozen v. District of Columbia,
702 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....22

Salas v. Wisc. Dep’t of Corr.,
493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007).....17

Shell v. Strong,
151 F.2d 909 (10th Cir. 1945).....18

Smith v. Northwest Financial Acceptance, Inc.,
129 F.3d 1408 (10th Cir. 1997).....4

Sprague v. Thorn Americas, Inc.,
129 F.3d 1355 (10th Cir. 1997).....9

Stahl v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
19 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 1994).....5

Thomas v. Avis Rent a Car,
408 Fed.Appx. 145 (10th Cir. 2011).....12

Trujillo v. Univ. of Colo. Health Sciences Center,
157 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 1998).....8

U.S. ex rel. Arant v. Lane,
249 U.S. 367 (1919).....20

United States v. Guitierrez,
839 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1988).....24

Williams v. Runyon,
130 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1997).....17

Wyckoff v. Loveland Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-01639-REB, 2008 WL 927664 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2008).....22

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....21

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(b).....13

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(e)(1).....3, 13, 14, 20

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1).....21

29 C.F.R. 1601.12(a)(3).....13

29 C.F.R. 1601.12(b).....13
